but does not represent its exposure to credit risk, which is assessed by reference to the fair value.

Sensitivity analysis on interest

The following sensitivity analysis is used by Group management to monitor interest rate risk and
shows the amount by which the fair value of items recorded on the Statement of Financial Position
at fair value would be adjusted for a given interest rate movement.  As fair value movements are
taken to the Statement of Comprehensive Income, there would be a corresponding adjustment to
profit in these scenarios (figures in brackets represent a reduction to profit).  However, there would
be no direct cash flow impact arising from these adjustments.

North West Electricity Networks (UK) Limited
Annual Report and Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2019

   62

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)

20.  Financial instruments (continued)

The sensitivity figures are calculated based on a downward parallel shift of 0.5% and upward parallel
shifts of 0.5% and 1% in the yield curve.

Group
Change in interest rates

-0.5%

£m

+0.5%

£m

2019
+1%
£m

-0.5%

£m

+0.5%

£m

2018
+1%
£m

Debt held at fair value - - - (11.9) 11.4 22.4
Interest rate swaps  (0.4) 0.3 0.7 (0.4) 0.4 0.8
Inflation-linked swaps (66.7) 46.3 94.5 (58.1) 51.9 98.6

Total finance expense impact (67.1) 46.6 95.2 (70.4) 63.7 121.8

The debt held at FVTPL in the prior year has been reclassified as at amortised cost upon transition to
IFRS 9 (see Note 1 for more details).

The Group’s floating rate borrowings and derivatives are exposed to a risk of change in cash flows
due to changes in interest rates.  At 31 March 2019, the Group had no floating rate borrowings
(2018: same).

Although the above measures provide an indication of the Group’s exposure to market risk, such
measures are limited due to the long-term nature of many of the financial instruments and the
uncertainty over future market rates.

Index-linked debt is carried at amortised cost and as such the Statement of Financial Position in

[…]

Total finance expense impact 42.8 (45.3) (100.6) 70.5 (77.7) (163.6)

North West Electricity Networks (UK) Limited
Annual Report and Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2019

   63

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)

20.  Financial instruments (continued)

The sensitivity analysis above shows the amount by which the fair value of items recorded on the
Statement of Financial Position at fair value would be adjusted for a given inflation rate movement.
As fair value movements are taken to the Statement of Comprehensive Income, there would be a
corresponding adjustment to profit in these scenarios (figures in brackets represent a reduction to
profit).  However, there would be no direct cash flow impact arising from these adjustments.

The Group’s inflation-linked borrowings and derivatives are exposed to a risk of change in cash flows
due to changes in inflation rates.  The analysis below shows the impact on profit for the year if
inflation rates over the course of the year had been different from the actual rates.

Group
Change in inflation rates

-0.5%

£m

+0.5%

£m

2019
+1%
£m

-0.5%

£m

+0.5%

£m

2018
+1%
£m

Debt held at amortised cost -
inflation-linked interest basis 3.2 (3.2) (4.1) 3.1 (3.1) (6.3)

Inflation-linked swaps 0.1 (0.1) (0.1) 0.1 (0.1) (0.1)

Total finance expense impact 3.3 (3.3) (4.2) 3.2 (3.2) (6.4)

Hedging

The Group does not use derivative financial instruments for speculative purposes, and has not
pledged collateral in relation to any of its derivative instruments.  At 31 March 2019, the Group’s
derivatives are not designated in formal hedging relationships (2018: none), and instead are
measured at fair value through the Statement of Comprehensive Income.

Fair values

The tables below provide a comparison of the book values and fair values of the Group’s financial
instruments by category as at the Statement of Financial Position date.  Cash and cash equivalents,
trade and other receivables and trade and other payables are excluded as the book values

[…]

Transfers from Level 3 into Level 2 2.3 -
Total gains or losses in profit or loss;

-On transfers into Level 3 from Level 2  (8.2) 1.5
-On instruments carried forward in Level 3 (34.9) 17.4

At 31 March (399.9) (329.1)

In the prior year, inflation-linked swaps with fair values of £105.7m were restructured.  Prior to
restructure, all £105.7m was classified as Level 2; upon restructure £95.5m was transferred from
Level 2 to Level 3, principally due to a change in the significance of the unobservable inputs used to
derive Electricity North West’s credit curve for the DVA, as described in this section above.  On
restructure, there was no change in the fair values of the swaps, as evidenced by £nil cash exchange.

The movement in the fair values of the derivative portfolio was solely due to fair value movements;
there were no additional swaps entered, nor any swaps closed out, during the year.

The following table shows the sensitivity of the fair values of derivatives disclosed as Level 3 to the
Level 3 inputs, determined by applying a 10bps shift to the credit curve used to calculate the DVA.

Group

2019
-10bps

£m

2019
+10bps

£m

2018
-10bps

£m

2018
-10bps

£m

Inflation-linked swaps (2.2) 2.1 (2.0) 1.9

Fair value measurements disclosed but not recognised in the Statement of Financial Position

Group and Company

Level 1
£m

Level 2
£m

Level 3
£m

Total
£m

At 31 March 2019:
Borrowings measured at amortised cost (1,762.6) - - (1,762.6)

At 31 March 2018:
Borrowings measured at amortised cost (1,609.6) - - (1,609.6)

North West Electricity Networks (UK) Limited
Annual Report and Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2019

   67

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)

21.  Retirement benefit schemes

Group

Nature of Scheme

The Group’s defined benefit arrangement is the Electricity North West Group of the ESPS (“the
Scheme”) and forms part of the Electricity Supply Pension Scheme (ESPS).  Up to 31 March 2011 the
Scheme was split into two sections.  However, following the ‘hive-up’ of the assets and liabilities of
Electricity North West Number 1 Company Ltd to the Company and the termination of the Asset